area for loans is Charlottesville, Albemarle County, Orange County, Winchester, Frederick County, Fauquier County and adjacent
counties.

Edgar Filing: Virginia National Bankshares Corp - Form 10-Q

39

As of September 30, 2014, total loans were $289.6 million, a decrease of $2.7 million from June 30, 2014 and $10.4 million from
the $300.0 million at December 31, 2013. The total at September 30, 2014 is $7.9 million lower when compared with the
September 30, 2013 balance of $297.5 million. Loans as a percentage of total assets and as a percentage of deposits at
September 30, 2014 were 57.0% and 67.0%, respectively. In this period of lower loan demand, the Company continues to pursue
new loan initiatives to promote lending to new and existing qualified borrowers.

Early in the fourth quarter, management purchased participations in two commercial and industrial loans totaling $6.0 million in
order to supplement organic loan growth and anticipates additional transactions will take place during the fourth quarter. The
addition of a loan production office in Warrenton, Virginia, in July 2014, has proven to be successful in adding to the current loan
pipeline.

31

Edgar Filing: Virginia National Bankshares Corp - Form 10-Q

40

The following table summarizes the Company's loan portfolio by type of loan as of September 30, 2014 and December 31, 2013
(dollars in thousands):

September
30, 2014 Percent

December
31, 2013 Percent

Balance of Total Balance of Total
Commercial and industrial $ 48,621 16.8% $ 48,060 16.0%
Real estate - commercial 132,671 45.8% 135,997 45.3%
Real estate - residential mortgage 83,131 28.7% 83,912 28.0%
Real estate - construction 13,128 4.5% 18,461 6.2%
Consumer installment and other 12,070 4.2% 13,604 4.5%
   Total loans $ 289,621   100.0% $ 300,034   100.0%

Loan quality

Criticized loans totaled $4.2 million at September 30, 2014 decreasing slightly from the $4.4 million at June 30, 2014 and lower by
$3.6 million or 46.2% from the $7.8 million reported at December 31, 2013 and down $4.8 million or 53.3% from the $9.0 million
reported at September 30, 2013.

Nonaccrual loans remained low and totaled $369 thousand at September 30, 2014, down $126 thousand or 25.5% compared to
$495 thousand at June 30, 2014 and down $6 thousand or 1.6% compared to $375 thousand at September 30, 2013.

At September 30, 2014, the Company had seven loans in the amount of $1.706 million classified as impaired loans. Of this total,
$1.337 million were Troubled Debt Restructurings (TDRs) which are still accruing interest. The Company had no loans past due
ninety or more days and still accruing interest in its portfolio as of September 30, 2014.

At December 31, 2013, the Company had seven loans in the amount of $1.736 million classified as impaired loans. Of this total,
$367 thousand were non-accrual loans, and the remaining $1.369 million were TDRs which are still accruing interest.

Management identifies potential problem loans through its periodic loan review process and defines potential problem loans as
those loans classified as substandard, doubtful, or loss, excluding all non-performing loans, where information known by
management indicates serious doubt that the borrower will be able to comply with the present payment terms.